

No. 15-1299

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS, USA, INC., R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO,  
CO., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, BY KATHLEEN G.  
KANE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Bruce L. Castor, Jr.  
*Solicitor General*

Bruce R. Beemer  
*First Deputy Attorney  
General*

Edmund "Tad" Berger  
*Chief Deputy Attorney  
General*

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Robert M. Loeb

*Counsel of Record*

Tiffany R. Wright

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI.....	10
I. Neither The Commonwealth Court’s Contract Interpretation, Nor The Court’s Preemption Analysis, Merit This Court’s Review .....	12
A. The Commonwealth Court’s contract interpretation raises a fact-specific, state-law issue inappropriate for this Court’s review .....	12
B. The Commonwealth Court was correct that, even had the parties not expressly agreed to have state law apply, in this context, state law would govern the standard of review applied in state court.....	16
C. There is no conflict requiring this Court’s review and this case would not provide a suitable vehicle for resolving the alleged conflict .....	18

II. Since In This Case The State Standard Of Judicial Review Is Identical To That In The FAA, The Question Of Which Standard Controls Is Academic And Does Not Warrant Review By The Court .....	22
A. The Pennsylvania standard of review is the same as the “essence test” derived from <i>Oxford Health</i> .....	22
B. The Commonwealth Court correctly applied the “essence” test .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	
Excerpts From The Master Settlement Agreement.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Birmingham News Co. v. Horn</i> , 901 So.2d 27 (Ala. 2004).....	20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Sec. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993).....	20
<i>Hall Street Assos. LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	13, 21
<i>Hecla Min. Co. v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 617 P.2d 861 (Idaho 1980).....	20, 21
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	23
<i>Hilton Constr. Co. v. Martin Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 303 S.E.2d 119 (Ga. 1983) .....	20
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	15

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)</i> .....	13
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi, 292 U.S. 313 (1934)</i> .....	19
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)</i> .....	18
<i>State v. Am. Tobacco Co., No. ED 101542, 2015 WL 5576135 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2015)</i> .....	21
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc., 123 A.3d 660 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)</i> .....	20, 21
<i>Trombetta v. Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc., 907 A.2d 550 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)</i> .....	8, 17
<i>U.S. Electronics., Inc. v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc., 958 N.E.2d 891 (N.Y. 2011)</i> .....	20
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc., 484 U.S. 29 (1987)</i> .....	28
<i>United States v. Johnston, 268 U.S. 220 (1925)</i> .....	24

*Vold v. Broin & Assocs.*,  
699 N.W.2d 482 (S.D. 2005) .....20

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of  
Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....13, 14, 17, 18

### **Statutes**

Federal Arbitration Act .....*passim*

Pennsylvania Uniform Arbitration Act.....7, 9, 17, 22

9 U.S.C. § 10 .....17

9 U.S.C. § 11 .....17

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann.  
§ 7302(d)(2) .....7, 8, 17
